

Staff Report to the Ogden Valley Planning Commission

Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

5ynop515					
Application Information Application Request: Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for 50 self storage un					
Type of Decision: Agenda Date: Applicant: Authorized Agent: File Number:	located at approximately 601 South 7800 East, Huntsville, UT. Administrative Tuesday, August 22, 2017 Kerry Wangsgard Chris Cave, Reeve and Associates Inc CUP# 2017-06				
Property Information					
Approximate Address: Project Area:	601 S 7800 E, Huntsville, UT 2.15 acres				
Zoning:	Commercial Valley (CV-2) Zone				
Existing Land Use:	Self storage units				
Proposed Land Use:	Additional self storage units				
Parcel ID:	24-018-0007				
Township, Range, Section:	Township 6 North, Range 2 East, Section 18				
Adjacent Land Use					
North: Outdoor Storage					
East: Agriculture	West: Vacant Commercial				
Staff Information					
Report Presenter:	Steve Burton				
	sburton@co.weber.ut.us 801-399-8766				
Report Reviewer:	801-399-8700 RK				
·					
Applicable Ordinances					
 Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Definitions 					
 Title 104, Chapter 21 Commercial Valley Zone (CV-2) Title 109, Chapter 4 Decision Parison 					
 Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards 					
 Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses 					
 Title 108, Chapter 7, Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations, Fencing Requirements 					
 Title 108, Chapter 8 Parking and Loading Space, Vehicle Traffic and Access Regulations 					

Summary and Background

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit to construct 50 self-storage units located at approximately 601 South 7800 East, Huntsville. The applicant is proposing 3 storage unit buildings; Building A will include 11 16'x40' units; Building B will include 12 16'x45' units and 8 14'x20' units; Building C will include 9 16'x35' units and 10 14'x20' units. The site will also include 2 existing self-storage buildings. The existing site gains access from 7800 E through the adjacent parcel to the west that is also owned by the applicant. The applicant has provided a site plan (Exhibit B) and a landscaping plan (Exhibit C) as part of the application.

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the proposal must adhere. The proposed application, incompliance with the recommended conditions, appears to meet these standards. The following is staff's evaluation of the request.

Analysis

ŀ

<u>General Plan</u>: The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by directing new commercial development to Huntsville (pg. 25 Ogden Valley General Plan, Commercial Development Goal 1).

<u>Zoning</u>: The subject property is located within the Commercial Valley (CV-2) Zone. The purpose of the CV-2 Zone can be further described in LUC §104-21-1 as follows:

The purpose of the CV-1 and CV-2 zones is to provide suitable areas for the location of the various types of commercial activity needed to serve the people and commerce of the Ogden Valley in unincorporated Weber County. It is also to separate, into two commercial zones, uses based upon the type of activity which are compatible and complementary, as well as the intensity of land utilization and accessory use needs.

The CV-2 Zone (General Commercial) has been established for the purpose of providing a broad range of commercial services and goods to serve a larger region of the county like the Ogden Valley. Areas with CV-2 zoning have a principal patronage which originates throughout the Ogden Valley or is due to recreation in the Ogden Valley. CV-2 areas are to be a commercial hub or node of activity. These areas, as outlined in the General Plan, are to be near the traditional town centers of the Ogden Valley and not to be strung out along the highways. Uses in the CV-2 Zone may provide goods and services not typically found amongst commercial areas within resorts including automobile sales and service, sporting goods, service stations, hotels, and professional offices.

The CV-2 Zone has specific standards identified in the LUC §104-21-2 that shall be met as part of the development process. The applicable standards are as follows:

- Minimum yard setbacks:
 - Front: 20'
 - Side: 10' where a building is adjacent to a residential or agricultural zone boundary
 - Rear: 10' where a building is adjacent to a residential or agricultural zone boundary
- Minimum lot area: None
 - Minimum lot width: None
- Building height:
 - Maximum: 35'

Building A will be located 20' from the front property line and 14' from the side property line adjacent to an agricultural zone; Building B will be located along the side property line that abuts the CV-2 zone. The end of 'Building B' will be 14' from the side property line that is adjacent to the agricultural zone; Building C will be located 30' from the rear and side property lines that are adjacent to the agricultural zones. The proposed buildings, according to the site plan, are in compliance with the site development standards of the CV-2 zone.

<u>Conditional Use Review</u>: A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. Prior to commencing work, the applicant will need to receive approval from the applicable agencies for the proposal. A condition has been made part of the Planning Division's recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.

<u>Design Review</u>: The CV-2 zone and the proposed conditional use mandate a design review as outlined in LUC §108-1 to ensure that the general design, layout and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on the proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient. The matters for consideration are as follows:

• Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. As part of this consideration, the applicant has provided a detailed site plan (see Exhibit B). A condition of approval has been added to the Planning Division's recommendation to ensure the requirements of the Utah Department of Transportation are met prior to the issuance of a land use permit for the construction of the new buildings.

LUC §108-8-4 outlines parking regulations for non-dwelling buildings and uses. Self-storage units are not a listed use. The chapter states the following for uses not listed:

Where uses not listed above, the parking requirements shall be established by the planning commission based upon a reasonable number of spaces for staff and customers, and similar requirements of like businesses.

The applicant is proposing a 19,151 square foot gravel driving/unloading area for the new buildings. The proposed gravel will need to consist of the appropriate gravel size so as to mitigate traffic hazards and

nuisances such as dust. The existing site includes concrete driving areas for parking at the previously existing storage units. A 9' wide concrete strip will be located along the frontage of each of the proposed buildings, providing the hard surface parking requirement outlined in LUC §108-8-7.

• Considerations relating to landscaping. The applicant's site plan and landscaping plan show that the project area will meet the 20 % landscaping requirement outlined in LUC §108-2. The proposed landscaping includes existing pastured grass (to be protected during construction). The applicant will be required to submit a landscape maintenance plan to ensure that the existing field grass is maintained in good condition so as to provide a neat and orderly appearance, free from weeds, as stated in LUC §108-2-5(i). The existing field grass is proposed to be part of the 20 % landscaping requirement for the new buildings, the applicant will be required to submit a composed to be part of the 20 % landscaping how the existing landscaping will be protected from vehicle access.

The landscaping plan also includes multiple coniferous and deciduous trees and multiple shrub plantings. The applicant plans to irrigate the new trees and shrubs through a pressurized irrigation system, as shown on the irrigation plan.

• Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. The proposed buildings meet the site development standards of the CV-2 Zone. The site plan shows that the new buildings will consist of light beige CMU walls, off white metal doors, tan metal roof, and green aluminum roof trim, conforming to the architectural standards outlined in LUC §108-2-4(1). The proposed parking area for the existing buildings will be screened from the adjacent AV-3 zone as required by LUC §108-2-7(b). The screening along south property line includes a 6' vinyl fence that will be muted tan and non reflective and an 8' wide berm planted with trees and shrubs, covered with 3" bark mulch, as shown on the landscaping plan. The rear side of Proposed Building A will face toward 7800 East and will be required to meet the architectural standards outlined in LUC §108-2-4 (2). The applicant will be required to provide architectural details at focal points on all new buildings to ensure that monotonous horizontal lines greater than 50 ft are avoided, as outlined in LUC §1082-4 (8). A condition of approval has been added to the staff recommendation to ensure that these standards are met prior to issuance of a land use permit for the construction of the new buildings.

A 15' wide code access gate will be located along the front access of the facility to allow 24/7 access to customers. The applicant has also proposed a black wrought iron fence along the front and north side property lines. The gate and wrought iron fence shall not exceed 6' in height, as stated in LUC §108-7-3.

- Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The applicant will need to adhere to all conditions of the Engineering Division including but not limited to storm water and surface water drainage, retention facilities, and site clean-up of the property. A condition has been made part of the Planning Division's recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.
- Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement, planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development approval. The proposed site does not have any type of development agreement associated with the property; therefore considerations pertaining to this portion of the code are not applicable at this time.

<u>Review Agencies</u>: A condition has been made part of the Planning Division's recommendations to ensure that all conditions of the review agencies will be met.

Summary of Planning Commission Considerations

In order for a conditional use to be approved it must meet the requirements of applicable ordinances listed in this staff report, which include the requirements listed in LUC §108-4-4, under "Decision Requirements", which states:

a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of this chapter, or relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When considering any of the standards, the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in the context of current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy recommendations of the applicable general plan.

b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially mitigated by the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards, the conditional use may be denied.

The Planning Commission will need to determine if the request for 50 self storage units has met the requirements of the applicable Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County. The Planning Commission may impose additional conditions in order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. In making a decision, the Planning Commission should consider the following questions:

- Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County? If no, then what conditions could be added in order to comply?
- Have the "Decision Requirements" and other applicable ordinances been met?

Staff Recommendation

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2017-06, a conditional use permit application for 50 self storage units located at approximately 601 South 7800 East, Huntsville, UT, on parcel 24-018-0007. This recommendation for approval is subject to all review agency requirements and with the following conditions:

- 1. All State, Federal and County standards, including UDOT's standards, will be met prior to issuance of a land use permit.
- The applicant will be required to submit a landscape maintenance plan to ensure that the existing field grass is maintained in good condition so as to provide a neat and orderly appearance, free from weeds, as stated in LUC §108-2-5(i).
- 3. The applicant will be required to submit a revised site plan, showing how the existing landscaping will be protected from customer vehicle access.
- 4. The rear side of Proposed Building A, facing toward 7800 East, will be required to meet the architectural standards outlined in LUC §108-2-4(2).
- 5. The applicant will be required to provide architectural details at focal points on all new buildings to ensure that monotonous horizontal lines greater than 50 ft are avoided, as outlined in LUC §1082-4(8).
- 6. The Planning Division must approve of the gravel size and material that will be used for the driving/unloading area, prior to commencement of the project.
- 7. The proposed fencing must not exceed 6 ft in height, as outlined in LUC §108-7-3.
- 8. The applicant must obtain an approved building permit for the project prior to commencement of the project.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

- 1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.
- 2. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.
- 3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.
- 4. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding properties and uses.

Exhibits

- A. Application
- B. Site and Building Plan
- C. Landscaping Plan
- D. Letter from Huntsville regarding annexation

Map 1



Exhibit A

A		tional Use Permit Ap		
Application submittals		only. (801) 399-8791. 2380 Washington E		
Date Submitted / Completed	Fees (Office Use)	Receipt Number (Office Use)	File Number (Office Use)	
Property Owner Contact I	nformation			
lame of Property Owner(s)		Mailing Address of Property Owner(s)		
Kerry Wangsgard		1322 E. 2400 N.		
hone 801-388-3114	Fax	North Ogden, Ut. 84414		
mail Address		Preferred Method of Written Corr	respondence Iail	
Authorized Representativ	e Contact Information			
ame of Person Authorized to Rep	resent the Property Owner(s)	Mailing Address of Authorized Pe	erson	
Nate Reeve, Reeve & As	sociates Inc.	5160 S. 1500 W.		
Phone 801-621-3100	Fax	Riverdale, Ut. 84405		
mail Address	I	Preferred Method of Written Corr	respondence	
nreeve@reeve-assoc.com			lail	
Property Information				
Project Name		Total Acreage	Current Zoning	
Wangsgard Property		2.12	CV-2	
Approximate Address		Land Serial Number(s)		
601 S. 7800 E.		24-018-0006, 24-018-000	7, 24-018-0008	
Huntsville, Ut.				
Proposed Use Storage Units				
Project Narrative				
The proposed project will be (Hwy 39)	e a 50 unit storage facility with 2	20% openspace with landscape and	will have access from 7800	

Basis for Issuance of Conditional Use Permit

That the proposed use of the particular location is necessary or desirable to provide a service or facility which will contribute to the general well being of the community:

The proposed location is next to an existing facitlity already used for storage adjacent to 7800 E. (Hwy 39) and is generally well away from existing residential homes and adjacent to other commercial uses.

That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case and the conditions imposed, be detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of persons nor injurious to property or improvements in the community, but will be compatible with and complimentary to the existing surrounding uses, buildings and structures when considering traffic generation, parking, building design and location, landscaping and signs:

Construction of the project will follow county guidelines mitigating any harm to the community. Use of the facilities will be accessed from 7800 E., an approved access. Minimal impact to traffic and safety issues are forseen. Buildings will be colors that are complimentary to the surrounding area.

That the proposed use will comply with the regulations and conditions specified in this Ordinance for such use:

The project provides additional storage buildings next to existing storage structures. The site will enclosed with a 6' vinyle fence and landscape buffers that will provide security and a site barrier. Land use ordinance Sec. 101-21-5 allows storage units.

That the proposed use conforms to the goals, policies and governing principles and land use of the General Plan for Weber County:

The project conforms to the goals, policies and governing principles and land use of the General Plan for Weber County.





TOTAL AREA
16X35 UNITS9 UNITS
EXISTING PASTURE GRASS/LANDSCAPE AREA22,386 s.f. (22.8% GRAVEL AREA19,151 s.f. HARDSCAPE AREA17,118 s.f.





IREES				
Quantity	Symbol	Scientific Name	Common Name	Planting Size
11	+	Carpinus betulus 'Fastigiata'	Columnar Hornbeam	2" cal.
12	mm	Picea pungens 'Fastigiata'	Totem Spruce	5'-8' B&B
SHRUBS				
Quantity	Symbol	Scientific Name	Common Name	Planting Size
47	\bigcirc	Rhus aromatica 'Gro-Low'	Gro-Low Sumac	5 gal.

Reeve & Associates, Inc. - Solutions You Can Build On













Reeve & Associates, Inc. - Solutions You Can Build On

Wangsgard Property Huntsville City, Weber County, Utah

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF REEVE & ASSOCIATES, INC., 920 CHAMBERS STREET SUITE 14, OGDEN, UTAH 84403, AND SHALL NOT BE PHOTOCOPIED, RE-DRAWN, OR USED ON ANY PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR, WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN PERMISSION. THE OWNERS AND ENGINEERS OF REEVE & ASSOCIATES, INC., 920 CHAMBERS STREET SUITE 14, OGDEN, UTAH 84403, AND SHALL NOT BE PHOTOCOPIED, RE-DRAWN, OR USED ON ANY PROJECT OTHER THAN THE PROJECT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR, WITHOUT THEIR WRITTEN PERMISSION. THE OWNERS AND ENGINEERS OF REEVE & ASSOCIATES, INC. DISCLA Reeve & Associates, Inc. - Solutions You Can Build On

IPT BASE JST ABOVE FINAL SUAL INSPECTION.			Q ASSOCIACES, LILC. 920 CHAMBERS STREET, SUITE 14, OGDEN, UTAH 84403 TEL: (801) 621-3100 FAX: (801) 621-2666 www.reeve-assoc.com Land Planners * CML ENGINEERS * LAND SURVEYORS RAFFIC ENGINEERS * STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS * LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
ADAPTER (groy)			
SSIBLE) SSIBLE) CLUDED)		REVISIONS DATE DATE DATE DESCRIPTION 9-17-15 E.R. 1-20-17 C.C. 2-09-17 C.C. 2-09-17 C.C.	
SSIBLE) L PIPE WS-SOCK) 2 SHOWN,		ociates, Inc Solutions You Can Build On	tails
 (1) 30-INCH LINEAR LENGTH OF WIRE, COILED (2) WATERPROOF CONNECTION RAIN BIRD SPLICE-1 (1 OF 2) (3) ID TAG: RAIN BIRD VID SERIES (4) REMOTE CONTROL VALVE: RAIN BIRD PESB-PRS-D WITH NP-HAN (5) VALVE BOX WITH COVER: RAIN BIRD VB-STD (6) VALVE BOX WITH COVER: RAIN BIRD VB-STD (7) WALVE BOX WITH COVER: RAIN BIRD VB-STD 		PART OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 18, T.6N., R. 2E., S.L HUNTSVILLE, WEBER COUNTY, UTAH	Irrigation Deta
 6 FINISH GRADE/TOP OF MULCH 7 PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE (CLOSE) 8 PVC SCH 40 ELL 9 PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE (LENGTH AS REQUIRED) 10 BRICK (1 OF 4) 11 PVC MAINLINE PIPE 12 SCH 80 NIPPLE (2-INCH LENGTH, HIDDEN) AND SCH 40 ELL 13 PVC SCH 40 TEE OR ELL 14 PVC SCH 40 TEE OR ELL 15 PVC LATERAL PIPE 16 3.0-INCH MINIMUM DEPTH OF 3/4-INCH WASHED GRAVEL 	F,		
PEB OR PEB SERIES	DEVELOPER: Kerry Wangsgard 1322 E 2400 N North Ogden, UT 84414 (801) 388–3114	Project Info Engineer: <u>N. Re</u> Designer: <u>D. REYN</u> Begin Date: <u>Sept. 17</u> Name: <u>WANGSGARD</u> Number: <u>6</u>	<u>eve</u> OLDS , 2013
AIM ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE	PLANS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT	Sheet	3 Sheets

Burton,Steven

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Attachments: RONALD GAULT [rjgault@msn.com] Monday, April 24, 2017 11:06 AM Burton,Steven Kerry Wangsgard [CAUTION]Re: Wangsgard Storage image001.png

Steve,

Huntsville Town did review an annexation request from Mr. Wangsgard concerning his property at 601 S 7800 E, Huntsville. The Planning Commission review determined that the current usage of his parcel did not fit any of our zones and would require a new zone or revision of allowed uses in a current zone. As Mr. Wangsgard has stated, this past February, the Town Council decided it wasn't interested in annexing land that would require those changes. Several commercial projects that are under development in the current Town boundaries have been very controversial and are already taxing the available time and resources of our volunteer governmental departments. The additional expansion Mr. Wangsgard proposed would also be controversial with our populace.

If you need a letter on this matter, please advise and I can provide one.

Sincerely,

Ronald Gault Huntsville Town Planning Commission Chairman

From: Kerry Wangsgard <<u>kwangsgard@americafirst.com</u>> Date: Wednesday, April 19, 2017 at 5:47 PM To: Ronald Gault <<u>rigault@msn.com</u>> Subject: FW: Wangsgard Storage

Hello Ron:

Would you please provide Mr. Burton with an e-mail explaining a request for annexation was made to the town of Huntsville and that this petition was rejected by the Huntsville Town Council in their February meeting.

Thanks,

Kerry

From: Burton,Steven [mailto:sburton@co.weber.ut.us]
Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2017 5:31 PM
To: Kerry Wangsgard <<u>kwangsgard@americafirst.com</u>>; <u>nreeve@reeve-assoc.com</u>

Cc: Kippen,Ronda <<u>rkippen@co.weber.ut.us</u>> Subject: Wangsgard Storage

Hello,

r41-1

I am performing the first planning review of the proposed conditional use permit project for the Wangsgard Storage facility at 601 S 7800 E, Huntsville. As I've been reviewing the project I found that Utah state code requires that a commercial or industrial development for which cost projections exceed \$750,000 for all phases must be reviewed and considered by adjacent Cities. Please provide a letter from the City of Huntsville regarding the potential annexation of this property into its city limits. I will continue to review this project and will have the first planning review finished and uploaded to Miradi sometime next week. We will need a letter from the city of Huntsville before this project can be considered at a public meeting. I will be out of the office until Tuesday April 25th and will get in touch with you at that time. If you need immediate assistance please call 801-399-8791. Regards,

Steve Burton Planner II <u>Weber County Planning Division</u> 2380 Washington Blvd, Suite 240 Ogden, Utah, 84401-1473 801-399-8766



Be the Human Firewall!

To prevent malicious software and viruses, NEVER open files or click on links from unexpected or unknown sources.

Think Before You Click!
